

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CHRISTOS SOUROVELIS, DOILA WELCH
and NORYS HERNANDEZ, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA; MICHAEL A.
NUTTER, in his official capacity as Mayor of
Philadelphia; PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE; R. SETH WILLIAMS,
in his official capacity as District Attorney of
Philadelphia; and CHARLES H. RAMSEY, in
his official capacity as Commissioner of the
Philadelphia Police Department;

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-4687

Assigned to
the Honorable Judge Robreno

Special Management Track

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ON
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

William H. Mellor*
Scott G. Bullock*
Darpana M. Sheth*
Robert P. Frommer*
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
wmellor@ij.org; sbullock@ij.org;
dsheth@ij.org; rfrommer@ij.org
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

**KAIRYS, RUDOVSKY, MESSING &
FEINBERG**

David Rudovsky (I.D. Number 15168)
The Cast Iron Building
718 Arch Street
Suite 501 South
Philadelphia, PA 19106
drudovsky@krlawphila.com
Tel: (215) 925-4400

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION - 1 -

STATEMENT OF FACTS - 2 -

I. PHILADELPHIA SEIZES AND FORFEITS REAL PROPERTY ON AN UNPRECEDENTED SCALE - 2 -

II. PLAINTIFFS SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY DUE TO DEFENDANTS’ EX PARTE “SEIZE AND SEAL” POLICY - 5 -

ARGUMENT - 8 -

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW - 9 -

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’ POLICY AND PRACTICE OF “SEIZING AND SEALING” REAL PROPERTY VIOLATES BINDING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT - 9 -

A. *United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property Holds That Due Process Requires Notice and an Opportunity for a Hearing Before Seizing Real Property* - 10 -

B. *Philadelphia’s “Seize and Seal” Program Flatly Violates James Daniel Good*..... - 13 -

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFERED AND CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM BY BEING DEPRIVED OF THEIR HOMES WITHOUT NOTICE OR AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD - 15 -

IV. GRANTING AN INJUNCTION WOULD NOT HARM DEFENDANTS AND WOULD BE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST - 16 -

V. THE RULE 65(C) BOND REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE WAIVED BECAUSE THIS IS A PUBLIC-INTEREST LAWSUIT WITH NO RISK OF FINANCIAL LOSS FOR DEFENDANTS - 18 -

CONCLUSION - 19 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir.2000) | 17 |
| <i>Allegheny Energy, Inc. v. DQE, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 153 (3d Cir.1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994)..... | 17 |
| <i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>Council of Alt. Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>Elliott v. Kiesewetter</i> , 98 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... | 10,11 |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 9 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Isaiah Thompson, <i>Law to Clean Up Nuisances Costs Innocent People Their Homes</i> , Pro Publica, Aug. 5, 2013, available at http://www.propublica.org/article/law-to-clean-up-nuisances-costs-innocent-people-their-homes/single#republish | 2,3 |
| Isaiah Thompson, <i>The Cash Machine</i> , Phila. City Paper, Nov. 28, 2012, available at http://citypaper.net/article.php?The-Cash-Machine-19189 (last visited Sept. 8, 2014) .. | 2,3 |
